equal to one-half of the Transportation Fee chargeable for the transportation of 
one MCF of natural gas through the Pipeline, and which (in the aggregate) shall 
not exceed an amount equal to the Transportation Fee Pre-Payment. 

"Transportation Fee Pre Payment' means the Seven Hundred Twenty Four 
Thousand Dollar ($724.000.00) payment from Keystone to Navitas, which 
payment is to be made in three (3) installments in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement. 

1.2 Interpretation. In this Agreement, unless the context indicates otherwise: (i) the 
singular includes the plural and the plural the singular;

[...]

A and Applicable Law and shall be capable of delivering natural gas from the 
Existing Pipeline to the Keystone Plant in accordance with the Bell Engineering 
Study. 

3.2 Transportation Fee Pre-Pavment. Keystone shall pay Navitas a Transportation 
Fee in the total amount of Seven Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars 
($724,000.00) in three (3) installments in accordance with this Section 3.2. Each 
such installment shall be made to Navitas in immediately available funds, without 
offset or deduction, by electronic transfer to the following bank account (or such 
other bank account as Navitas may specify in writing):

[...]

receives approval from the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the 
construction of the Pipeline in accordance with this Agreement, Keystone 
shall pay to Navitas, or cause Navitas to be paid, a second installment (the 
"Second Installment') of the Transportation Fee Pre-Payment in an amount 
equal to Four Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($424,000.00). Upon 
payment of the Second Installment, no part of the First Installment is 
refundable to Keystone. Navitas shall notify Keystone no later than thirty 
(30) days before the date it anticipates the work to which the second 
installment pertains will be substantially completed (the "Third Installment